MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT, INDUSTRY, TRADE AND SERVICES - MDIC
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY - INPI

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

PATENT-RELATED SERVICES

Code Service Amount (in RS) Discounted amount (*)
(I) Application and Granting

National invention application; National utility model
application; National application for certificate of
200 addition of invention; and Beginning of the national
stage under the PCT
- By electronic means 175,00 70,00
- On paper (only by mail) 260,00 74,00
202  |Publication in advance (no petition required) 175,00 70,00
Request for examination of invention (no petition
required)
- Up to ten (10) claims 590,00 236,00
- More than ten (10) claims Add and additional amount of Add and additional amount of
203 R$100.00 per claim from the 11th to| R$40.00 per claim from the 11th
the 15th one; of R$200.00 per claim | to the 15th one; of R$80.00 per
from the 16th to the 30th one; and of| claim from the 16th to the 30th
R$500.00 per claim from the 31st | one; and of R$200.00 per claim
on. from the 31st on.
204 Reql.lest for examination of utility model (no petition 380,00 152,00
required)
205 Reque'st for exal.n.ination .of certificate of addition of] 190,00 76,00
invention (no petition required)
206 Subr.nission of amen(.iments resulting from a formal No charge
requirements examination
207 Submission of amendments
- By electronic means 90,00 36,00
Issuance of letter patent or certificate of addition of]
invention (no petition required)
212 - within the regular term 235,00 94,00
213 - within an extended term 475,00 190,00
281 Res.p9nse tq inven.tion, utilit}f model, certificate of 195,00 78,00
addition of invention at first instance
Request for examination of invention via PCT for
applications already examined by INPI, like ISA/IPEA
(no petition required)
- Up to ten (10) claims 390,00 156,00
w4 | More than ten (10) claims Add and additional amount of Add and additional amount of
R$100.00 per claim from the 11th to| R$40.00 per claim from the 11th
the 15th one; of R$200.00 per claim | to the 15th one; of R$80.00 per
from the 16th to the 30th one; and of| claim from the 16th to the 30th
R$500.00 per claim from the 31st | one; and of R$200.00 per claim
on. from the 31st on.
Request for examination of utility model via PCT for
285  |applications already examined by INPI, like ISA/IPEA 295,00 118,00
(no petition required)
Annual fee for invention patent application
220 - within the regular term 295,00 118,00
221 - within an extended term 590,00 236,00
Annual fee for patent of invention within the regular
term
222 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 780,00 312,00
224 - from the 7th to the 10th year 1.220,00 488,00
226 - from the 11th to the 15th year 1.645,00 658,00
228 - from the 16th year and on. 2.005,00 802,00
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

examination

Change of name, corporate name, headquarters, and/or

Code Service Amount (in RS) Discounted amount (*)
Annual fee for patent of invention within an extended
term
223 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 1.565,00 626,00
225 - from the 7th to the 10th year 2.440,00 976,00
227 - from the 11th to the 15th year 3.295,00 1.318,00
229 - from the 16th year and on. 4.005,00 1.602,00
Annual fee for application for a certificate of addition of]
invention
230 - within the regular term 105,00 42,00
231 - within an extended term 215,00 86,00
Annual fee for certificate of addition of invention within
the regular term
232 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 235,00 94,00
234 - from the 7th to the 10th year 365,00 146,00
236 - from the 11th to the 15th year 475,00 190,00
238 - from the 16th year and on. 605,00 242,00
Annual fee for certificate of addition of invention within
an extended term
233 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 475,00 190,00
235 - from the 7th to the 10th year 735,00 294,00
237 - from the 11th to the 15th year 950,00 380,00
239 - from the 16th year and on. 1.210,00 484,00
Annual fee for utility model application
240 - within the regular term 200,00 80,00
241 - within an extended term 405,00 162,00
Annual fee for utility model patent within the regular
term
242 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 405,00 162,00
244 - from the 7th to the 10th year 805,00 322,00
246 - from the 11th year and on. 1.210,00 484,00
Annual fee for utility model patent within an extended
term
243 - from the 3rd to the 6th year 805,00 322,00
245 - from the 7th to the 10th year 1.610,00 644,00
247 - from the 11th year and on. 2.415,00 966,00
(III) Appeal and Administrative Invalidation
214 Appeal for a pate.ntt of inYentior?, utility model, or 1.065.00 426,00
certificate of addition of invention
215 Acih.ninistrative inva.lidation of 2'1 'patent. of iyvention, 1.065.00 426,00
utility model, or certificate of addition of invention
216 Cha.llvenge by the ;.)atent.ee or holder o.f a cc?rtiﬁcate of 265.00 106,00
addition of invention with respect to invalidation
272 |Response to an expert report issued upon appeal No charge
280 |Submission of amendments upon appeal 440,00 176,00
282 Resanst? to an opinion summoning the parties upon 265.00 106,00
invalidation
295  |counterarguments to the appeal 90,00 36,00
296 Submission of amendments required by formal No charge

(IV) Changes in Ownership, Record Changes, and Corrections

248 7,00 2,80
address

249  |Recording a change in ownership 90,00 36,00
Correction of a publication mistake in Revista da

261 Propriedade Industrrzal (INPI’s Gazette) No charge

(V) Miscellaneous Services

Rehabilitation of an application, patent, or certificate of

208 |addition of invention (due to failure to pay the annual 440,00 176,00
fee)

209 |Reopening of an application 440,00 176,00
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code Service Amount (in R$) Discounted amount (*)

210 Prov1slorl. of information to support a technical No charge
examination

217 Analysls of the survival of a certificate of addition of] 265,00 106.00
invention

218 Offer of patent license for purposes of exploration or 115,00 46,00
renewal of offer

259  |Proof of payment of a fee No charge

260  |Other petitions 90,00 36,00

294 Cancel.l?.tlon qf an 11.1vent10n, utility model, or certificate 1.065.00 426,00
of addition of invention due to non-use

263  |Prioritized examination No charge
Submission of a list of biological sequences pursuant to

275 art. 7, paragraph 1 or art. 15 of Resolution No. 81/2013, No charge
as the case may be.

277 |Collaborative priority examination 1.775,00 710,00

278 |Collaborative regional examination 440,00 176,00
Strategic prioritized examination (green patents) 890,00 356,00

(VD) Relinquishment and Waiver

258 [Reinqushmentor vaiver

(VII) Time-limit extension

Request for time-limit extension due to applicant’s fault

90,00

Request for time-limit extension due to INPI’s fault
tificate, Certifications, Official Copies, and Copies

Certificate of progress of the patent application with
INPI and its correspondence to the patent granted

No charge

219 |abroad, for purposes of partial meeting of the 950,00 380,00
requirements provided for in art. 70.9 of the Agreement
on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights

250 |Certificate of acts related to processes 65,00

251 Certificate of search by holder 65,00

252 Issue of a repl.aceme.nt for the letter patent or certificate 140,00
of addition of invention

253  |Official copy for purposes of priority claim 135,00

265 Cop}./ of the tecl.mical examipation opinion provided to No charge
applicants or their representatives
Uncertified copy
- Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages

824-4 . . :
R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
- Up to four (4) pages 14,00
- More than four (4) pages
825-4

inary Opinion on Patentability

R$0.40 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).

276  |Search and preliminary opinion on patentability 890,00 356,00
283  |Response to the preliminary opinion No charge
286  |Supplemental search and preliminary opinion 800,00 320,00

ational Stage of a Process via PCT (by electronic mea
Transmittal of an international application under the
PCT

- By electronic means

70,00

- On paper (only by mail)

104,00
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code

Service

Amount (in R$) Discounted amount (*)

International search under the PCT (rule 16 — PCT)

266

- By electronic means

1.685,00 674,00

- On paper (only by mail)

2.525,00 1.010,00

Additional international search under the PCT (rule 40.2
- PCT)

267

- By electronic means

1.360,00 544,00

- On paper (only by mail)

2.040,00 816,00

International examination under the PCT (rule 58 — PCT)

268

- By electronic means

630,00 252,00

- On paper (only by mail)

945,00 378,00

Additional international examination under the PCT
(rule 68.3 — PCT)

269

- By electronic means

365,00 146,00

- On paper (only by mail)

545,00 218,00

270

Copy per page of document related to the international
stage under the PCT (rules 44.3 (b), 71.2, and 94.2 PCT)

- By electronic means

1,50 0,60

- On paper (only by mail)

2,00 0,80

Restoration of rights for beginning the national stage
under the PCT (rule 49.6 — PCT)

271

- By electronic means

90,00

- On paper (only by mail)

135,00

287

Late payment under the PCT (rules 12.3 (e), 16 bis 2, 45
bis 4 (¢), and 58 bis 2 — PCT)

Variable

288

Supplementary international search under the PCT (rule
45 bis 3 — PCT)

2.720,00 1.088,00

289

Additional supplementary international search under the
PCT (rule 45 bis 4 (b) — PCT)

2.195,00 878,00

290

Review due to lack of unit — supplementary search under
the PCT (rule 45 bis 6 (¢) — PCT)

1.220,00 488,00

291

Claim due to lack of unit — international search and
international preliminary examination under the PCT
(rules 40.2 (¢) and 68.3 (¢) — PCT)

- By electronic means

1.220,00 488,00

- On paper (only by mail)

1.830,00 732,00

292

Submission of the list of sequences upon the
International Searching Authority’s request under the
PCT (rule 13 ter 1 (c) — PCT)

- By electronic means

180,00 72,00

- On paper (only by mail)

270,00 108,00

293

Remittance of official fees for filing of international
patent application via PCT; for search and international
preliminary examination in case of foreign International
Authority; and for processing the international
preliminary examination and the supplementary search
under the PCT (rules 15, 16 ¢ 57, 45 bis 2 — PCT)

Information on the authorization number for accessing

Variable

(XI) Genetic Heritage

(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.

264 the sample of national genetic heritage. No charge

273 Negat.ive st.atement on access to the sample of national No charge
genetic heritage.

(XII) Management

Supplementary fee

800  |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Nimero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees

801  |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

TRADEMARK-RELATED SERVICES
Code Service Amount (in R$) Discounted amount (*)
(I) Application for registration of trademark
389 Application .for rfeglstratlon of trademark (with pre- 355.00 142,00
approved specification) — amount per class
304 Application for .reglst.ratlon of trademark (with no 415,00 166.00
predefined specification) — amount per class
3001 [Division of process 870,00
138 Subm.lsmlon of amendments required by formal 140,00
examination
382 Subm1s5}on of gmepdments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
381 |Submission of documents 70,00
332  |Opposition — amount per class 355,00 142,00
339 |Response 280,00 112,00
340 |Submission of amendments 140,00 56,00
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
386 |Supplementary priority claim 70,00
(II) Granting and renewal of registration of trademark
First 10-year term of trademark protection and issuance
of a registration certificate
372 - fee paid within the regular term — amount per class 745,00 298,00
373 - fee paid within an extended term — amount per class 1.115,00 446,00
Renewal of registration of trademark and issuance of a
registration certificate
374 - fee paid within the regular term — amount per class 1.065,00 426,00
375 - fee paid within an extended term — amount per class 1.610,00 644,00
382 Submlss'wn of gmefldments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
(III) Appeal
333 Appfaal .for traden.aarks' (except against rejection of an 475,00 190,00
application for registration of trademark)
3000 Appeal against rejection of an application for registration 475.00
of trademark — amount per class
Appeal with division of process
3003 - One class 1.345,00
- Additional classes For each additional class, R$475.00 must be added to the amount to be
paid for the service.
3015 [counterarguments to the appeal/invalidation. 280,00
376 |Response to report provided upon appeal. No charge
3016 [Submission of amendments upon appeal/invalidation 140,00
382 Subm1s5}on of gmepdments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
381  |Submission of documents 70,00
inistrative invalidation
336 Administrative invalidation of a trademark registration — 590,00 236,00
amount per class
3015 [counterarguments to the appeal/invalidation. 280,00
3016 [Submission of amendments upon appeal/invalidation 140,00
382 Submlss'wn of gmefldments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
381 |Submission of documents 70,00
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code Service Amount (in RS) Discounted amount (*)
(V) Cancellation due to Non-Use
337 |Cancellation due to non-use — amount per class 590,00 236,00
339 |Response 280,00 112,00
340 |Submission of amendments 140,00 56,00
Submission of amendments resulting from a petition
382 conformity examination ¢ ’ 140,00
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
381 Submission of documents 70,00
(VI)Changes in Ownership, Record Changes, other Recordings and Corrections
348 |Change of name, headquarters, and/or address 35,00
380 |Recording a restriction of holder’s right of disposal 70,00
Recording a change in ownership |
349 - First process 180,00
- Additional process (as long as the set of assignees 85,00
and the set of assignors are the same)
3002 Recording partial change in ownership with division of 1.050,00
process
378 |Correction of data in the process due to applicant’s fault 70,00
Correction of a publication mistake in Revista da
366 Propriedade IndustrI;al (INPI’s Gazette) No charge
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
381 Submission of documents 70,00
340 [Submission of amendments 140,00 | 56,00
382 Submission of amendments resulting from a petition 140,00

conformity examination

(VII) Petitions related to representatives
385 |Appointment, removal, or substitution of a representative 70,00
387 |Waiver of power of attorney 70,00
381 Submission of documents 70,00
340 [Submission of amendments 140,00 | 56,00
382 SubmlSS'IOIl of gmefldments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
(VIII) Relinquishment and Waiver
383  |Waiver of an application No charge
384  |Waiver of petition No charge
388 |Relinquishment of a trademark registration No charge
3017 [Partial relinquishment of an application 140,00
3018 [Partial waiver of a trademark registration 140,00
379 |Amendment to petition 70,00
(IX) Time-limit extension
342 |Request for time-limit extension due to INPI’s fault No charge
341 |Request for time-limit extension due to applicant’s fault 95,00
340 [Submission of amendments 140,00 | 56,00
382 SubmlSS'IOIl of gmefldments resulting from a petition 140,00
conformity examination
(X) Certificate, Certifications, Official Copies, and Copies
350 Certllﬁcate of acts related to a process (no petition 85.00
required)
377 |Trademark search certificate by good or service classes 60,00
347 |Trademark search certificate by holder name 35,00
352 |Official copy for purposes of priority claim 140,00
Uncertified copy
824 - Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of

Supplementation of fees (code 800).
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code Service Amount (in RS) Discounted amount (*)
Certified copy
225 - Up to four (4) pages 14,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.40 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
151 Issufmce of a copy of . the trademark registration 140,00
certificate (no petition required)
(XI) Inquiries
358 Class?ﬁcat?on enquiﬁes to the Figurative Elements 170,00
Classification Committee
Classification enquiries to the Goods and Services
Classification Committee
357 - Up to five (5) products or services 170,00

- More than five (5) products or services

Renown

R$0.20 shall be added to the amount of the service for each additional
product or service.

3004

393  |Highly-renowned mark acknowledgment request 37.575,00

362  |Appeal based on highly-renowned mark 2.345,00

3015 [counterarguments to the appeal/invalidation. 280,00

3016 [Submission of amendments upon appeal/invalidation 140,00

361 |Response based on highly-renowned mark 710,00

340 |Submission of amendments 140,00 56,00
379  |Amendment to petition 70,00

381 |Submission of documents 70,00

382 Submission of amendments resulting from a petition 140,00

conformity examination

(XIII) Madrid Protocol (Services related to Madrid System)

Certification of international application for transmittal
to the International Bureau (Article 2 — Madrid Protocol)
— value per class

406,00

3005

Correction of inconsistencies in the certification of]
international application (Rule 9 — Regulations under the
Madrid Protocol)

313,00

3006

Response about irregularity in an international
application communicated by the International Bureau
(Rules 11, 12, and 13 — Regulations under the Madrid

Protocol)

313,00

3007

Validation and transmittal of the request for transfer of]
International Application to the International Bureau
(Article 9 — Madrid Protocol)

180,00

3008

Transformation of a designation received in a national
application, resulting from cancellation of International
Registration (Article 9quinquies — Madrid Protocol)

510,00

3009

Recording of replacement of national registration in a
designation received (Article 4bis — Madrid Protocol)

510,00

3010

Correction of data in an international application due to
failures during certification (Rule 28 — Regulations
under the Madrid Protocol)

Isento

3011

Designation received (Article 3ter — Madrid Protocol) —
value per class

415,00

3012

Granting of registration and issuance of certificate
(Article 8 (7) a ii — Madrid Protocol and Rule 34 (3)
— Regulations under the Madrid Protocol) — value
per class

745,00

3013

Renewal (Articles 7 and 8 (7)a ii — Madrid Protocol and
Rule 30 — Regulations under the Madrid Protocol) —
value per class

1.065,00

3014

Designation received, granting of registration and
issuance of certificate (Article 8 (7) — Madrid Protocol)

1.160,00
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code Service Amount (in RS)
(XIV) Management
Supplementation of fees
800 [The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Nimero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees
801 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge
(“Nosso Nimero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
SERVICES RELATED TO INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS (ID)
Code Service Amount (in R Discounted amount (*

conformity examination

(I) Application
100  |Industrial design application 235,00 94,00
102 |Confidentiality request for an industrial design 95,00
103 Request for . e'xan'fmatlon of registration regarding 355,00
novelty and originality
104 Subr.mssmn of amenqments resulting from a formal No charge
requirements examination
105 Submission of amendments 120,00 | 48,00
137 SubmlSS'IOIl of gmefldments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
150  |Submission of documents 120,00 48,00
151 |Amendment to petition 120,00 48,00
152 |Request for non-disclosure of the author’s name No charge
(II) Maintenance and Renewal of the Registration
129  |Maintenance: 2nd regular five-year fee 425,00 170,00
130  |Maintenance: 2nd extended five-year fee 850,00
131 Renewal of registration of an industrial design in the 570,00 228,00
regular term
132 Renewal of registration of an industrial design in an 1140,00
extended term
137 Submission of amendments resulting from a petition No charge

(IV) Ad

inistrative invalidation

(IIT) Appeal
153 |Appeal against rejection of industrial design application 380,00 152,00
161 Other 1nd1.1str1.al design appeals (except against rejection 380,00 152,00
of an application)
136 |Counter-arguments to the appeal 90,00
134 Besponse about an expert report issued on appeal (only No charge
in case of new estoppel)
135  |Submission of amendments upon appeal/invalidation 120,00
137 Submlss¥on of gmepdments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
151 Amendment to petition 120,00 48,00
150  [Submission of documents 120,00 48,00

107  |Invalidation of registration of an industrial design
108 Res'ponse to the administrative invalidation proceeding 285.00 114,00
notified
162 Count.er—arguments to invalidation (third parties 90,00
speaking out)
135  |Submission of amendments upon appeal/invalidation 120,00
137 SubmlSS'IOIl of gmefldments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
151 |Amendment to petition 120,00 48,00
150  |Submission of documents 120,00 48,00
(V) Changes in Ownership, Record Changes, other Recordings and Corrections
113 |Change of name, headquarters, and/or address 15,00 6,00
154  |Recording of a restriction of holder’s right of disposal 120,00 48,00
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Code Service Amount (in R$) | Discounted amount (*)

Recording of a change in ownership

114 |- First application/registration 120,00 48,00
- Additional application/registration 120,00 48,00

155 Corr.ectio,n of data in the application/registration due to 120,00 48,00
applicant’s fault

126 |Request for correction of error by INPI No charge

151 |Amendment to petition 120,00 48,00

150  |Submission of documents 120,00 48,00

105 |Submission of amendments 120,00 48,00

137 Submission of amendments resulting from a petition No charge

conformity examination

(VI) Petitions related to representatives

156  |Appointment, removal, or substitution of a representative 120,00 48,00
157  |Waiver of power of attorney 120,00 48,00
150  [Submission of documents 120,00 48,00
105 Submission of amendments 120,00 48,00
137 Submlss'wn of gmepdments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
(VII) Relinquishments, Withdrawal, and Waiver
160 |Waiver of an application No charge
133 |Waiver of petition No charge
158  |Waiver of industrial design registration No charge
159 | Withdrawal of a confidential application No charge
143 |Suspension of confidentiality 120,00 48,00
151 |Amendment to petition 120,00 48,00
(VIII) Time-limit extension
121  |Request for time-limit extension due to applicant’s fault 120.00
122 |Request for time-limit extension due to INPI’s fault No charge
105 Submission of amendments 120,00 | 48,00
137 Submlss'wn of alljlenc.iments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
(IX) Certificate, Certifications, Official Copies, and Copies
115  |Certificate of acts related to processes 85,00
116 |Certificate of search by holder 85,00
117 ¥ssuan({e ofa copy of a certificate of registration of an 140,00
industrial design
118 |Official copy for purposes of priority claim 180,00
Uncertified copy
245 [P to four (4) pages 7,00
than f 4 BRLO0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
more than four (4) pages Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
14,00
g25.5 [uP to four (4) pages X

(X) Mana

more than four (4) pages

gement
Supplementation of fees

BRLO0.40 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).

800 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees

801 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge

(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR

SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

SERVICES RELATED TO LICENSING,
TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER, AND FRANCHISE AGREEMENTS

Code

Service

(I) Registration Form

Regiteaion Form

422

(II) Inquiries

260.00 104,00

ication and Recording

Application for registration of technology supply

Amount (in R$)

Discounted amount (*)

400 agreement (know-how) 2.250,00 900,00
401 ApPllcatlon for registration of technical and scientific 2.250,00 900,00
assistance agreement
406  |Application for registration of invoice 1.140,00 456,00
Application for registration of franchise agreement
- Up to fifteen (15) applications or registrations 2.250,00 900,00
- More than fifteen (15) applications or registrations
An additional amount of R$185.00 [ An additional amount of R$74.00
404 per application or registration must |per application or registration must
be added, even if included through |be added, even if included through
addenda, when, in the aggregate with| addenda, when, in the aggregate
the original agreement, they exceed | with the original agreement, they
fifteen (15). exceed fifteen (15).
Request for recording a trademark use license agreement
- Up to fifteen (15) applications or registrations 2.250,00 900,00
- More than fifteen (15) applications or registrations iti
Hficen (15) applications or fegistations. |\ i itional amount of R§185.00 | A" 2dditional amount of R§74.00
L per trademark application or
402 per trademark application or . . .
. . .. | registration must be added, even if
registration must be added, even if | .
. .| included through addenda, when,
included through addenda, when, in | . . L.
. . in the aggregate with the original
the aggregate with the original
agreement, they exceed fifteen
agreement, they exceed fifteen (15). (15)
427  |Request for recording a trademark assignment agreement 2.250,00 900,00
Request for recording a patent license agreement
- Up to fifteen (15) applications or patents 2.250,00 900,00
- More than fifteen (15) applications or patents An additional amount of R$185.00 | An additional amount of R$74.00
403 per application or patent must be | per application or patent must be
added, even if included through added, even if included through
addenda, when, in the aggregate with| addenda, when, in the aggregate
the original agreement, they exceed | with the original agreement, they
fifteen (15). exceed fifteen (15).
428  |Request for recording a patent assignment agreement 2.250,00 900,00
426  |Request for recording compulsory patent license 2.250,00 900,00
Request for recording an industrial design license
agreement
- Up to fifteen (15) applications or registrations 2.250,00 900,00
- More than fifteen (15) applications or registrations | An additional amount of R$185.00 | An additional amount of R$74.00
425 per industrial design must be added, per industrial design must be
even if included through addenda, added, even if included through
when, in the aggregate with the addenda, when, in the aggregate
original agreement, they exceed with the original agreement, they
fifteen (15). exceed fifteen (15).
430 Request for recording an industrial design assignment 2.250,00
agreement
Request for recording an Integrated Circuits Layout
Design license agreement
433 - Up to fifteen (15) applications or registrations 2.250,00

- More than fifteen (15) applications or registrations

An additional amount of R$185.00 per industrial design must be added,

even if included through addenda,

when, in the aggregate with the

original agreement, they exceed fifteen (15).
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Code Service Amount (in RS) Discounted amount (*)
434 Req.uest foT recording an Integrated Circuits Layout 2.250,00
Design assignment agreement
435 Request for' recgrding a compulsory Integrated Circuits 2.250,00
Layout Design license
(IV) Appeal
416  |Appeal 590,00 236,00
432 |Submission of amendments upon appeal 130,00 52,00
437  |counterarguments to the appeal 90,00
438 Submiss.ion of e.lmefldments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
439  |Amendment to petition 70,00
440  |Submission of documents 70,00
(V) Changes and Corrections
407 |Change in a certificate of recording 950,00 380,00
420 Chang.e of personal information in the certificate of] 130,00 52.00
recording
Correction of personal information in the certificate of]
408 recording by II\II)PI’s fault No charge
431 Corre.ction of a publication mistake in Revista da No charge
Propriedade Industrial (INPI’s Gazette)
(VI) Miscellaneous Services
412 |Submission of amendments 120,00 48,00
423 |Other petitions

(VII) Relinquishment

Relinquishment of a request for recording and dismissal

No charge
of process
(VIII) Certificados, Certiddes e Cépias reprograficas
415 |Issuance of a copy of a certificate of recording 140,00
413 |Certificate of acts related to agreements 85,00
Uncertified copy
Q47 == Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
g25.7 L= Up to four (4) pages 14,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.40 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of

Supplementation of fees (code 800).
(IX) Management
Supplementation of fees
800 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees

801 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge
(“Nosso Nimero” (Our Number)) must be provided.

SERVICES RELATED TO GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATIONS - G1

Code Service Amount (in R$) Discounted amount (*)
(I) Application
600 |Application for recognition of an indication of source 590,00
601 |Application for recognition of an appellation of origin 2.135,00
Response of third parties in opposition to the application
602 o S 235,00
for recognition of a geographical indication
604  |Submission of amendments 120,00 48,00
(II) Appeal
622 |Appeal against a geographical indication 275,00 110,00
624 Response. or. 09nt§stat10n of an appeal against a 210,00 84.00
geographical indication
626  |counterarguments to the appeal 90,00
627 Submlss¥on of gmepdments resulting from a petition No charge
conformity examination
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Correction of a publication mistake in Revista da

Code Service Amount (in R$) | Discounted amount (*)
628 |Amendment to petition 70,00
629  |Submission of documents 70,00

(III) Changes and Corrections

619 Propriedade Industrial (INPI’s Gazette) No charge
620 Change of name, corporate name, headquarters, and/or 60,00 24.00
address
625 Change.in the rf:gﬁstration from indication of source to 2.135,00
appellation of origin
630 .Che.mge': in the registration from appellation of origin to 590,00
indication of source
Change in the registration of an indication of source as
to the geographic name and its graphic or figurative
representation (maintaining the original core); to
delimitation of the geographical area; and/or to the
631 technical specifications book
- one item 240,00
- additional items R$240.00 shall be paid for each additional item through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Change in the registration of an appellation of origin as
to the geographic name and its graphic or figurative
representation (maintaining the original core); to
delimitation of the geographical area; and/or to the
632 . . .
technical specifications book
- one item 480,00
- additional items R$480.00 shall be paid for each additional item through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Change in registration for inclusion or exclusion of the
633  |product or service name and/or change in the 120,00
graphic/figurative representation
(IV) Miscellaneous Services
615 Proof of payment of fees (including upon submission of] No charge
amendments)
618  |Other petitions 120,00 48,00
(V) Relinquishment and Waiver
614
(VI) Time-Limit Extension
607  |Request for time-limit extension due to applicant’s fault 120,00
608 |Request for time-limit extension due to INPI’s fault No charge
(VII) Certificates, Certifications, Official Copies, and Copies
621 Issuance .Of a copy (.)f the certificate of registration of a 140,00
geographical indication
609 |Search certificate 85,00
610 |Certificate of acts related to processes 85,00
Official copy
611 - Up to ten (10) pages 180,00
- More than ten (10) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Uncertified copy
Qa0 Lo Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
250 | Up to four (4) pages 14,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
(VIII) Management
Supplementation of fees
800 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees
801 [The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

SERVICES RELATED TO INTEGRATED CIRCUIT LAYOUT DESIGN - TC

Code Amount (in R$) Amount (in RS)
670 Applicati()'n for registration of an integrated circuit] 550,00
layout design
671 |Change of name (individual) 40,00
672  |Change of corporate name (legal entity) 40,00
673  |Change of address 40,00
674  |Change in ownership 65,00
675 Conecti9n of data in the registration certificate due to 40,00
the applicant’s fault
676 |Revocation or waiver of power of attorney No charge
677 | Withdrawal of a confidential application No charge
678  |Waiver of registration No charge
Uncertified copy
3248 = Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each .additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
325.8 = Up to four (4) pages 14,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.40 shall be paid for each .additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Supplementation of fees
800  |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees
801  |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
SOFTWARE-RELATED SERVICES
Code Service Amount (in RS)
730 Application for Registration of Computer Programs 185.00
(RCP)
731 |Change of name (individual) 185,00
732 |Change of corporate name (legal entity) 185,00
733  |Change of address 185,00
704 |Change in ownership 185,00
719  |Request for lifting of secrecy 908,00
747 Conecti9n of data in the Registration Certificate due to 185.00
the applicant’s fault
709  |Waiver of registration 185,00
736  |Revocation or waiver of power of attorney No charge
Uncertified copy
8246 = Up to four (4) pages 7,00
- More than four (4) pages R$0.20 shall be paid for each .additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Certified copy
825.6 |- Up to four (4) pages 14,00
 More than four (4) pages R$0.40 shall be paid for each .additional page through the service of
Supplementation of fees (code 800).
Supplementation of fees
800 [The number of the first or preliminary payment slip Variable
(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
Reimbursement of fees
801 |The number of the first or preliminary payment slip No charge

(“Nosso Numero” (Our Number)) must be provided.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

SERVICES RELATED TO DISSEMINATION OF TECHNOLOGICAL INFORMATION AND PARTICIPATION IN COURSES

AND PROGRAMS

Code

Service

Amount (in RS)

520

Participation in distance learning courses (**)

200,00

(*) Discounted fee: Reduction by up to 60% in the fee to be obtained from: individuals (only if they do not hold any corporate interest in
companies that operate in the area to which the item to be registered belongs); micro-enterprises, sole proprietors, and small-sized companies,
as defined by Complementary Law No. 123 of December 14, 2006; cooperatives, as defined by Law No. 5,764 of December 16, 1971;
educational and research institutions; nonprofit entities, as well as public bodies, when acting on their own account, as established in this
resolution. The discount does not apply to all codes.

(**) Full scholarships may be granted to public civil servants at all levels of government, subject to the limitations and conditions established
by INPI for each course.
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